In its operations, Abcourt applies a procedure for the three methods of sampling used: drill core

(series D), chips (series F) and broken muck (series M), to reconcile grade with the ounces

produced at the Sleeping Giant mill. The lab is directed by a chief analyst with adequate

experience in this domain. This lab maintains an internal quality control program. Assay results

of blanks, duplicates and standards appear regularly (3/24) on assay reports.

Check assays done for 15 chip samples (F) and 10 muck samples (M) done by an accredited

laboratory (ALS-Chemex) indicate that the assay results from both laboratories have a very good

coefficient of correlation (R2=0.975) even after including an odd value for sample M18465.

See graph on the following page.

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

-30% -20% -10% 0 10% 20% 30%

N
P

V
 8

%
 (

M
$

)
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - GRADE OF

MINERALIZATION

27

Strong correlation coefficient between Sleeping Giant (GD)

and ALS-Chemex (ALS) assays without the odd value

28

Comparative table of results for the second quarter and the six-month period

Ended on December 31, 2018 and 2017

Description
3 months

Dec. 31-18
6 months

Dec. 31-18
3 months

Dec. 31-17
6 months

Dec.31-17

Tonnes treated 20,746 51,517 28,294 48,226
Tonnes extracted 19,932 45,518  29,790 49,281
Gold ounces sold 3,673 6,863  4,225 6,509
Gold ounces produced 3,762 7,109 3,519 6,274
Gold recovery 97.66% 96.90% 96.51% 96.69%
Revenues from the sale of gold and silver 6,045,909 $ 11,365,342 $ 6,873,133 $ 10,589,947 $

Price of gold sold   $/ounce 1,646 1,656 1,627 1,627
US$/ounce 1,250 1,258 1,281 1,303

Average cost production cost   $/ounce 1,441 1,314 1,293 1,388
   US$/ounce 1,094 998 1,018 1,112

All inclusive cost of production   $/ounce   1,727 1,565 1,526 1,701
US$/ounce 1,311 1,188 1,202 1,362

Gold and silver stock ready to be sold 217,626 $ 217,626 $ 55,651 $ 55,651

Gold and silver inventory in circuit 1,189,155 $ 1,189,155 $ 1,290,783 $ 1,290,783 $

Total Inventory 1,406,781 $ 1,406,781 $ 1,346,434 $  1,346,434 $

Net profit (loss) after taxes 236,614 $ 1,207,596 $ 784,748 $ 510,929 $

Mining tax 57,000$ 207,000 $  50,000 $ 75,000 $
Deferred taxes (131,750) $ (145,500) $ (24,613) $ (35,613) $

Cash flow from operations

1,137,923 $

2,086,584 $ 2,057,340 $ 1,901,063 $

Cash at the end 3,085,311 $ 3,085,311 $ 3,346,810 $ 3,346,810 $

Comments:

Despite a few interruptions with a power shut down and some mechanical failures, the Elder

mine remains profitable.  See below:

• Tonnes treated
• decrease of 27% for the second quarter

• increase of 7% for the 6 month period

• Gold ounces produced
• increase of 7% for the second quarter

• increase of 13% for the 6 month period

• Proceeds form sale of gold and silver
• decrease of 12% for the second quarter

• increase of 7% for the 6 month period

• Average cost of production
• increase of 11% for the second quarter

• decrease of 9,5% for the 6 month period